Department of
Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush David B. Struhs
Governor Secretary

May 20, 1999

Mr. William Atkin

Signature Cleaners

2020 West Brandon Boulevard, Suite 150
Brandon, Florida 33511

Re: Facility No.: 0571225
Dear Mr. Atkin:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning
facility that you submitted on May 11, 1999.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities
using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable between January
15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V
general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible
official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510

Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

[f there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment,
"of if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the

District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,
/O
N r pe el Lt Htr

#4/Dotty Diltz, Chief |
./ Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources
DD/jw
cc: Mr. Thomas Shelton, Hillsborough County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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> BEST AVAILABLE COPY i b

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANER
AIR GENERAL PERMIT NOTIFICATION FORM -

Part III. Notification of Intent to Use General Permit

Prior to filling out this form, please read the instructions provided at the end of the form. Sead
completed form to the address listed in the instructions and keep a copy of the form for your files.

Facility Name and Location
1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or mdnvndual owner)

Planade Cleances  TACQ.

2. Site Name (For example, plant namne or number):

S\Sv’\f‘}’"\lﬁr CLrANERS ' : R

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

|98}

4. Facility Location: _ Jyins /50

Street Address: 2020 W BeAnLoN Rivo

City: Coumry: ) Zip Code: )

Banoon Foe I iL LSBoRSU 3757
05772825
Responsible Official 57/@
6. Name and Title of Responsible Ofﬁcnal
Name: o . Title:
William Aftein . OJwne

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Firm: Sianapris ~ CLFAncad

Streer Address: ZOE?—O ‘9 @fWM Llyo _fvl7r 1350

City County: - Zip Code:

Bramlen  FL HilLs. Gondot F7511
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number: - '
* Telephone: ( 3,3 6l - /1948 Fax: ( QI3 ) LY3 "SYLR
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official) »
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
SAME
10. Facility Contact Address:
I

Street Address: fﬁm - .

City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephons Number : ;

Telephone: ( ) - - ‘ Fax: ( ) -

SAME

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 14

Effective: 2/24/99
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Facility Information

1.(a) DRY-TO-DRY MACHINES ONLY
How many dry-to-dry machines do you have on-site? [ ' |

For each dry-to-dry machine on-site, please provide the following information:

Date Initially Purchased Status Contol Device Required* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer (circle one) (circle one) (if already included at time of
purchase, write “SAME")

‘ 'qq l Existin@ A/None required Cﬁw\ P/

Existing/New RC/CA/None required

- ~  Existing/New RC/CA/None required . T

© *CONTROL DEVICEKEY: = - RC= refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

)@TRANSFER MACHINES ONLY
How many washers do you have on-site? :
How many dryers/reclaimers do vou have on-site? | ]
If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer prior to or oo December 9, 1991, it is an EXISTING
unit. If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer between December 9, 1991 and September 22,

1993, it is a NEW unit (po units purchased after September 22, 1993 are allowed to operate under this general
permit). For each transfer machine on-site, please provide the following information:

‘I Date Initially Purchased  Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer . (circle one) (circle one) . . (if already included at time of
: purchase, write “SAME”)

Existing/New  RC/CA None required

Existing/New  RC/CANone required

Existing/New  RC/CA None required

*CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

oroethylene (perc) have vou used within the Jast 12 months? S
tfons (You must fill this in) Ql, gau As. 010 “‘quﬁ
~>g]1]93

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? {_‘_‘L] ﬁaomhs
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: L><_] Did not keep records: [ ]
N New stere: [ ] New machine [ ]
Unopenzd store [ ] (date of expected opening - )

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 15
Effectiye: 2/24/99



3. What is the facilin’s source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
Indicate with an "X". Select one classification onlv.)

Small Area Source ] ]
Dry-to-dry machines only on-site  (used less than 140 gallons of perc per year)
" Transfer only on-site (used less than 200 gallons of perc per year)
Both machine types on-site (used less than 140 gallons of perc per year)

Large Area Source |& |

Drv-to-dry machines only on-site  (used 140 - 2,100 gallons of perc per year)
Transfer only on-site (used 200 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)
Both machine types on-site (used 140 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (3) of Part II of this notification form? =
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existine machines at small area source ’ New machines at small area source
{(NONE REQUIRED) [ ] Refrigerated condenser ~ [ ]~
Existine machines at large area source New machines at large area source

Carbon adsorber [ | Refrigerated condenser | |
Refrigerated condenser L%_] .

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the géneral permit pursuantto
Rule 62-215.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following exemption
criteria or that no such uniis exist on-site (see attached memo for the criteria).

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ ] OR
No such units on-site [

How miany boilers do vou have on-site? [ ] |

For each boiler, indicate its horsepower (HP) rating: [ \4 ] [O 1 C ]

What type of fuel do vou use? { ] propane natural gas
[ ] No. 2 fuel oil No. 4 fuel ail
[ ] No. 6 fuel oil [ Other (please list)

6. Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information

Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirementsef this general permit:

3

(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases/solvent addition log
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigeraied condenser temperature monitoring

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitenng

SN

(e) Startup, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) ' 16
Eftecuve: 2:24/99



7. Surrender of Existing DEP Air Permit(s)

Please indicate with an X" the appropriate selection:

{ ] 1hereby surrender all existing DEP air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this

notification form; the permit number(s) are

[&] No DEP air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification
form. '

Responsible Official Certification

-1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
{this notification. I-hereby certify; based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that.the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete.. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

LU:‘ liam Btbins

Print name of responsible official

H/Jw W | s - 519

Slcmature ' Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 17
Effective: 2/24/99




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT /
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [X] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY' || RE-INSPECTION [ |
TIME IN: 7 =80 TIME OUT: (30 ARSID$:  S57/225
TYPE OF FACILITY:__PER< PRy JLEANVER. |
FACILITY NAME: SIGMATVRE SLEANERS pate: &/ 1 /79
FACILITY LOCATION; 2028 W . BAANDON boyp — SU/TE /50
LRANDOAN L 335
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: W/ cCIA M ATEIN PHONE NUMBER: ( §/ 2 ) 6& [ — 19248
[E Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
I___l Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
e
2 —
(D rd ra
9;_% D
%2 V Z
m 2]
¢ B ™
%% O
2
COMMENTS:
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES[X|  No[_|
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: | Year
(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: 6% 72 ZH -
. , (Please Print) A
272~ 55
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Z@WW U~  PHONE NUMBER: (e 3) 53 20
Page ! of ! .

Revised 10/96
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AIRS ID#: Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: 2 SNATVRE SLeanE < DATE: f( /77
N, 20290 L QLAA/WA/ v e / SUITE 15D

BRAN BN/ ., e 335

FACILITY LOCATIO

/ é
Annual Reporting Period: ) AW 19 ?5 TO A""ﬁ’ It 1975
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compli with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. Jd YES UNo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

‘

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements '
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination facilities. %é W
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: (/i /(14m Ain, &-/(- 99

Name (Please Print) Signature Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
Page _L of _L
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ﬁ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (W]

RE-INSPECTION a

— i . . .
aRsD#: 571225 parE. ’?/I /77 TMEIN:_7°¢®  tmMEouT: /€32
SIGNATVEE CLEANGE S

2020 W. DRANDPON pevie suiTe /5o
prANDON  FL 3351

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: W/ CE!IA M AT EIN  puony. (813)661- 1748

oeWE PHONE: é =

FACILITY NAME:

FACILITY LOCATION:

-| CONTACT NAME:

|PART I: NOTIFICATION ]
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup _ - /\f / ye a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit
|PART II: CLASSIFICATION i
‘ Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0O No notification form
(check appropriate box) 0O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A
1. Existing small area source Q 2. New small area source Q
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galfyr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr ' transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) - - (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source a_\/)f 4. New large area source Q
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x<2,100 g dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galiyr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification #JY ON QCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was @ gallons. -

lof5 Revised 8/11/97



|PART 10: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS - |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay anN 41N/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ay ON QﬁN/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? ﬁY ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at :
least 24 hours prior to disposal? ' W ON ON/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? , ay anN ﬁN/A _
|[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS !

In Part II-A:
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls arc required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below). ‘ '

. /{f classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
< condcnser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). ‘

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?- %Y aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? S{Y ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? NY 0N OnN/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? ¥Y anN

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? . ﬂY aN anN/a

6. Conducted all temperature rﬁonitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? #Y aN

20of 5 Revised 8/11/97



. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsoxj)ex/cxhaust for measuring

. Equipped transfer ma

. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust tempcrature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?
Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? .

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting 10 the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?/

-

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diamete,rsdﬁ'wnstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion,; is at least 2 duct diamete/rs,uﬁstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream fromio other inlet?

ffies (dryers, reclaimers, and Washem) with individual

condenser coils?

airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

[PART v: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

Has the responsible official: !
(check appropriate boxes) _ :
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ﬂY aN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ' @'Y aN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the foilowing: |
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; . Oy ON GNV/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Qy ON ;IN/A
4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) Qy ON ;EN/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Ay ON SZN/A
6. Maintained startp/shutdown/malfunction plan? p’Y ON
7. Maintained deviation reports? ' Qy ON MIN/A
Problem corrected? Qy OaN ﬂN/A

. Maintained compli;mce plan, if applicable?

3of5 ' Revised 8/11/97



HPART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

inspection?

Pumps

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves

Door gaskets and seating

Filter gaskets and seating

Solvent tanks and containers

Water separators

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

¥y ON Ona
gy oN ana
gy oN Ona
Xy ON Ona

;ﬁY aN ON/A

Yy ON ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

" Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Muck cookers
Stlls
Exhaust dampers

Diverter valves

Cartridge filter housings

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
‘Halogen leak detector

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)?

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis?

d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use?

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)?

Lo g-er

Zho

Ins;')ector‘s Mame (Please Print)

Inspectco}r’s Signature

40of5

g'D 0B ¥§

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

{KfY ON ON/A
/MY aON ON/A
;ﬁY aON ON/A

*¢Y ON ON/A

/Dz{y ON ON/A

/A {
aQy ON

ay ON
Qy ON
ay ON
Qy ON

1/1/17

Date of Inspection

(

Veatsl

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 8/11/97



INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Signature Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 2020 W. Brandon Blvd, CITY: Tampa
Suite 150 _ PHONE: (813) 661-1948
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Brandon FLA | ZIP: 33511
INSPECTION DATE: | TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
Aug 11,1999 9:00 10:30 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571225

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): _ William Atkin

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The new owner, Mr. Atkin, showed me consistent recordkeeping since he’s taken over the
business on 1/6/99. The perc usage was 160 gallons for the past months of his ownership.

The dry cleaning machine is the same one from the previous owner.

The machine was in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: Aug 11, 1999




TYPE OF INSPECTION:

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_|

ANNUAL [X]

/

RE-INSPECTION [ |

T™MEN._ D 00 Hr1
TYPE OF FACILITY: FPerc br\/ Clecrers
FACILITY NAME:__ S8 ature  Cloaners

FACILITY LOCATION: 2020 W . Bra‘f\,cfow _B)L/Q/~, Swre 130
Bramolok), ¥ |

TIME OUT:

/0. fHpl

oc57/122.5

DATE: //-/12-99

335 //

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: e/ /e ar? A+ K120

PHONE NUMBER: (§/3) 6¢ 1 — | G 4f’

X
[]

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in

compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESB/ No[_|

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION:

\rearr

(Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:__Mclra m macr Nozer,

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: M < A) Oj Gt

(Please Print)

Paze\_of'_~

PHONE NUMBER:E 15 )2.72-5°>30

Revised 10/96
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AIRSID# Q211225 " Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: &ﬁmqiura G/cupe/f DATE: //-i2-99

FACILITY LOCATION: 2020 W. Brandoy Rwvd., €t 150
Pradony , ¥l 335 1)

Annual Reporting Period: ,Jwﬁ /l, 1999 T1O /) =12 1999

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES UNo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

-Exact period of non-compliance: from ' to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination facilities. .
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Willigm Atins Z//A% ////Z/?q
. v ' Date

Name (Please Print) Signature

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible afficial to use this form.

Page lof’



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CBECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL 2’ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a
RE-INSPECTION Q

AIRS ID#: OF71225  DATE: /42-99% TIMEIN: . 7. 00AMrovE out: /0! A

|FacrTy NaME: _Srqueture Cleavers

FACILITY LOCATION: 2020 W . ch«wdou &\uaf
Tampe , F)l 3351\

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : &/24/vanm? g K i PHONE: (§13) 41 - 134 ¥

CONTACT NAME: e PHONE: ’

|PART I: NOTIFICATION |
(check appropriate box) ,
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup W a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit _ a

|PART IT: CLASSIFICATION |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: QO No notification form
(check appropriate box) . O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galfyr dry-to-dry only, x < 140. gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 galfyr
. (constructed before 12/9/91) ' (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source ,w 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal~yr transfer only, 200 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification ay aN QOCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number __{¢3  above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry clcamng
facility was 0 gallons.

i

lof5 Revised 8/11/97



[PART 1I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1

2
3.
4

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?
. Examining the containers for Jeakage?
Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloadiﬁg?

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

1

2.

In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a i-cfrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

. Equipped all machines with the appropriatc vent controls?
Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weéﬂly/bi—weskly-basi-s?

. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F?

. Conducted all temperature monitoring afier an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

20f5

7

@+ an

Eﬁ_ ON ON/A

24 ON ON/A
s
o on

Qy ON %
lZl'/r'DN
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. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring -

. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils?

UPART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

7
-

~
J.

N oy w b

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased? N

. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? @‘/DN

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: E/
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Y ON ON/A

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days I/
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? (A

Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?
Maintained deviation reports? '

Probiem corrected?

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

3of53 Revised 8/11/97



[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS I

1. Does the responsible ofTicial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak dctection and repair
inspection? , -
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?

N

3. Does the responsible official check the fol]owir)g areas for leaks?

p

Hose connections, fittings, uz/ . Q/
couplings, and valves Y ON ON/A Muck cookers EY/@N ON/A
Y

Door gaskets and seating B{ ON ON/A Stills N ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating Eé ON ON/A Exhaust dampers EY/;N aN/A
Pumps @4 aN ON/A Diverter valves % aN QNa
Solvent tanks and containers DZK' N ON/A Cartridge filter housings D{DN ON/a |
Water separators Q{ZN ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visuai examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor) '

R

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector

.

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

O

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? Y

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

0
o
%\

(PID/FID only)?
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Y, ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? Y aN’
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay @nN
i - . . _ 2]
\\ko\\ammacp Noza i W-12-7
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection -
\/\‘NOQ&M \ Hemff
\_Ihspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next InSpcctic_:n

4of5 Revised 8/11/97



INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Signature Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 2020 West Brandon Blvd. CITY: Brandon
PHONE: (813)989-2439
MAILING ADDRESS: The same as above CITY: Brandon FLA | ZIP: 33511
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OQUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
November 12, 1999 9:00 AM 10:00 AM Annual In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571225

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perchloroethylene ( Perc ) Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Mr. William Atkins

The purpose of the visit was an annual inspection. We found the following:

The record keeping of the Perc purchases was very good and organized.

The gauge temperature reading was recorded weekly.

The vicinity around the dry cleaning machine was very clean and well maintained.

The Perc was loaded directly with a hookup connection. No container of perc was at the site.
The monthly averages for perc consumption was recorded correctly and the total for past 12
months was 160 gallons and it was verified.

6. The machine was not in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

W~

7. The waste from the dry cleaning machine was properly store in the tied lid containers to be
disposed in accordance with regulations.

INSPECTED BY: DATE:
Mohammad Nozari November 12, 1999




A TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
i INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

E OF INSPECTION: “annNUAL X COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY || RE-INSPECTION [ |
TIME IN: 57/?/\/1 TIME OUT: /O,',4/’/) AIRSID#: @857/ 225
TYPE OF FACILITY: Pere Dey  Clecnjers
FACILITY NAME: S g et ure clesner’ DATE:

FACILITY LOCATION: 26026 W . Drancod) B e, <uil 'sO

Proandonv, Bl 3351]

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: __zuil/ 10 m1_g HKia) PHONE NUMBER:(§/3) 66/~ (94 [

m Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQITIREI\IENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION "ﬁ:AQUIRED
] <‘ M
. O
% % <

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been propesty certified and submitted to the inspector. YE&@ No[ |

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: \ A ear”
f (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Mg W we niprcet l\j Y 2Cpn //
(Please Print) o »
~ - 3
INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE: M . fOQuic/bb PHONE NUMBER: / yi3) 27279

Page \of 1. Revised 10/96
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AIRSID¥: ©57/225 Revised 10/10/96

U& '~ DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
: ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: __S1a jture Cleguwer' : DATE: Aou. 23, 205
FACILITY LOCATION: 10620 W. Bran rﬂotu /3/1/6/, Su.;—h,, 1S O

Pranchond . gl 335
Annual Reporting Period: "'1‘5 /1 1999 1O Noy. 29 2000

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. /KY'ES Uwno

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from ] _to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance duﬁng the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: [/Vlz"//fﬂm Atk ///JL— W [/-21-00

Name (Please Print) Signature Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page ! of | .




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
\ COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

J(YPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL(TNS[@ @ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CI) Q
RE-INSPECTION (FUI) Q '

AIRS ID#: 05 7/225  DATE: /!~ 25- 00 TIMEIN: 2. A  TmME ouT: (0! Am

FACILITY NAME: %;ﬁ:\m&—uwé D'\l C[euwerS

FACILITY LOCATION: 2020 W, 'Brou\c[o o luc/ :

P)ra,\ofo«) B 3354/

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : _ @i (Lions ATKin) PHONE: (§iy) 4611941
CONTACT NAME: d PHONE: VY
[PART I: NOTIFICATION . |]
(check appropriate box) Facility Compliance Status: - IN Q
1.. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a (ARMS Data) . - MNC Q
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit Q ‘ ~ SNC O
uPART II: CLASSIFICATION ' S . n

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: ' 0 No notification form
(check appraopriate box) : O Drop store/out of busmess/petroleum
A.

1. Existing small area source a 2. New smali area source a

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (cbnstructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source ' 4. New large area source Q

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) ' (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification Ay UON " QOCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as numberé -3 above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

facility was 2p 0 gallons.

| of 5 Revised 07/28/00
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|PART 111: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ]

[s the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? (’.7.14 ON ON/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? [Z<’ ‘ON ON/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? Eﬁ ON Ow/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber @{

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay an/A

| PARTIV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ' ]

In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be eq.uipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

f classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete' A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed
prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
‘(complete A and B below). ) :

A. Has the respounsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? E{DN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? @(DN aN/A
3. Equipped thé condenser with a diverter valve so airflow ‘will be directed away from the Q{
condenser upon opening the door? aN ON/A
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated /
condenser on a wegkty/bi-weekly basis? : ON
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the Q/
condenser exceeded 45°F? Y ON ON/A
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after D/
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ay

-

-~ Dawviea.l NI/ /NN



N
N

\

(V8]

. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ‘ppm?

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils?

l{YDN

ay @< ON/A

avy @< ON/A-

ay ON QﬁA

ay aN @'QA

aQy awn z@A

Qy aN BxA

ay DNE’N(A

‘ uPART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

2.
3.

A

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained rolling monthly total of perc coﬂsumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:.
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

o o

o an

IZJ_{ ON ON/A

g% ON ONA
ay iDN/A

ay anN/a

o
ay an/a

ay yN/A
ay QN/A

30of5
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[BART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

inspection?

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?

(V%)

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves

Filter gaskets and seating
Pumps

‘Solvent tanks and containers

Water separators

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Halogen leak detector

{.Y{O
Door gaskets and seating

. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

N On/A
anN anN/a
ON ON/A
ON ON/A
AN an/a

Y ON ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
i Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

I. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for smail sources, bi-w;ek/ly) leak- detection and repaj
G’/ aN

av e

Muck cookers i’{/ﬂN anva
Stills Y ON ON/A-
%DN aN/A

Diverter valves ?N anN/a
Cartridge filter housings Y ON Qw/a

Exhaust dampers

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: GR‘J/A/

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? ay AN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay aN

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Qy ON

d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? ay awN

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Qy ON
\V\oko»mmu,r// UO%W/ Jl—29 - 20

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

qu’\m\

Inspechr)s Signature

4 of §

Date of Inspection

} \.(ga/

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

-
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Signature Cleaners , : PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 2020 West Brandon Blvd. CITY: Brandon
PHONE: (813)989-2439
MAILING ADDRESS: The same as above CITY: Brandon FLA | ZIP: 33511
INSPECTION DATE: | TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS: -
November 29, 2000 9:00 AM 10:00 AM Annual : In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571225

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perchloroethylene ( Perc ) Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Mr. William Atkins

The purpose of the visit was an annual inspection. We found the following;:

1. The record keeping of the Perc purchases was very good and organized.

2. The gauge temperature reading was recorded weekly.

3. The vicinity around the dry cleaning machine was very clean and well maintained.

4. The Perc was loaded directly with a hookup connection. No container of perc was at the site.

5. The monthly averages for perc consumption was recorded correctly and the total for past 12
months was 200 gallons and it was verified. :

6. The machine was not in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

7. The waste from the dry cleaning machine was properly store in the tied lid containers to be
disposed in accordance with regulations. '

INSPECTED BY: , DATE:

Mohammad Nozari A November 29, 2000




i TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
\/ INS;?]ON SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ' ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_] RE-INSPECTION [_|
Zd)

meEN__ 9 gm mEouT____ (0! gm ams D#_OF Wpa v~

TYPE OF FACILITY: /DC’/C :Du,/ &[g.a_uud < (&

FACILITY NAME: sgaﬂangc tleanerS iy %ATE@AIO-oB

FACILITY LOCATION: “202.00 W - Arancle~y Klvd. Se .ﬁ;@ﬂi’l L
Bronelons, FI 3381/ L A
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Wy /s a.ar o fhElC 1A PHONE m@,%ﬂ ) ﬁ 94y

B/ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the famhg' is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

./2-0- Was o /‘Qz/au/cbﬂ.ﬂ'
7% S how p1e 74'5 /churey/-

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YESL_|] ~ NO[”]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: \\~- 28§ -0
(Approximate) ,

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: M okammcq’ Nera,,

(Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: ﬂA{O (4 Py PHONE NUMBER: 278 -

——

Page ~Lof_l_. Revised 10/96



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
" COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: AN’N«Kﬁ, (INS1, INS2) 9/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CI) Q
RE-INSPECTION (FUI) Q

AIRS ID#: _057)2%5  DATE:_ //-17-0¢6  TIMEIN: 9. 0o TivE ouT: JO.Hne

FACILITY NAME: Sianatrure £/ ner$

FACILITY LOCATION: carelon) B/
5raJn b . 2] 3247/
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 440/ 14 a0 JFHiay  PHONE:P1S) b1- 16 A

CONTACT NAME: V24 PHONE:

T4

\[PART I: NOTIFICATION ., . : ' |

(check éppropria;e box) Facility Compliance Status: . IN
1.. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup Q (ARMS Data)
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit Qa I
|PART Il: CLASSIFICATION ' P
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: ' Q No notjfféation form
(check appropriate box) U Drog’store/out of busmess/petroleum
A. \ . /// :
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small a,peé source Qa
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry qrrfy, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x <140 gal/yr botp/types x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) /(c'énstructed on or after 12/9/91)
. e , ' |
3. Existing large area source a // 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/;r» dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr
wansfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 <x < 1,800 g
(constructed before 12/9/9

both types, 140 <x < [,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct fdcility classification Qy ON  QCan not determine

If no, pi€ase check the appropriate classification:

a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
Q facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. Th'total quantlry of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
cility was gallons.

w— —— —
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| PART I1I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS H

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? Qy AN aN/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? - o Y ON ON/A i

3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? - -@y ON an/a

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ’

ay aN an/a

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS -/ 1

In Part [I-A: o / -

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are rgquired. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine ghould be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
.(complete A below). :

If classification 3 has been checked, the mg€hine should be equipped with either a refrigerated

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complefe A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed
prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked/the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). ' '

A. Has the responsible official of A1l new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ay ON
2. Ay aN ONA
3.
ay N an/a
4.
Qy QN
5.
condengér exceeded 45°F? Oy ON Ow/A

6. Copducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after :
vgfifying that the coolant had been completely charged? : aQy OGN




5

\

B. Has the responsible officiay of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the e ust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser lbcated
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dry¢r machines on a weekly basis? dy anN

2. Measured and recorded the washer &xhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? ay anN awa

Is the temperature differential equd| to or greater than 20° F? ay aN awa-

(VS )

. Measured and recorded the perc concentratlpn in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the achine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorbag? ay ON Owa

Is the perc concentration equal to or less thay 100 ‘ppm? ay OnN an/a

4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorbeg exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downsth¢am of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from Ry bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? ‘ aQy ON Ow/A

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers)\with individual

condenser coils? Qy ON Owa

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (i'f used) at all times? ‘ay aN awa

'|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Qy ON

2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc codsumption? -y an

3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Qy ON ON/A

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days

and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Qy ON awa

4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) t{Y aN an/a

5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? O ON OnN/A

6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ' ' ay 9IN

7. Maintained deviation reports? "ay a aN/A
Problem corrected?’ - . ' .y ON {N/A

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? . C]Y anN g

3 0f5 Revised 07/28/00
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HPART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

I. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repgs
inspection? anN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? aN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks? H
Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves Qy ON OnN/A Qy aON ONA J
Door gaskets and seating Ay ON awa Qy ON On/A-
Filter gaskets and seating Qy ON Ow/A Exhaust dampers Oy ON On/A
Pumps Ay ON awN/a Diverter valves Oy ON On/A
Solvent tanks and containers Qy AN Op/A Cartridge filter housings QY ON ON/A
Water separators Qy Ox ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the respbnsible official?
i Visual examination (condensed solyént on exterior surfaces) a
Physical detection (airflow felt firough gaskets) a
Odor (noticeable perc odor a
Use of direct-reading ingfrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
Halogen leak detect a ‘
If using direft-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: aN/A
a. CApable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? Qy 4N
¢ Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? ay ax
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Qy ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? Qy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Ay aN
’
. 7. o0
L’\°\\amw~3 No 2a. /-1
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
AL (AN ~ /1-29-20
Ingpector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection |

4 of §
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush-- . -7 ¢ .t . 2600 Blair Stone Road ‘ . ... . David B.Struhs
- Governor " SRR " Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 - = ' - © " " Secretary

TO: Holder of Title V Air General Permit

Our records indicate that, as the owner or operator of an eligible facility, you have claimed entitlement
to the use of a Title V Air General Permit under Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

For your facility to maintain its eligibility for the Title V Air General Permit, Rule 62-213.300(3)(b),
F.A.C. states "...the owner or operator of the facility must, upon written notice from the Department,
submit payment of an annual operation fee in the amount of $50.00. This fee is due and payable
between January 15 and March 1 of each year for which the facility is in operation and subject to the
requirements of this rule and the general permit.”" This invoice constitutes the Department's written
notice, as required under the general permit rule.

Please make your check or money order payable to the Department of Environmental Protection and
staple it to the detachable portion of this invoice below. To maintain your facility's eligibility for the
general permit, the fee must be received by the Department not later than March 1. Your check and
the detachable portion of this invoice below should be mailed to: ' '

Title V Air General Permits
Receipts
Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING
412931 JANLT 22 X

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRSIDHO0571225
SIGNATURE CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

WILLIAM ATKINS Org.: 37550101000 EO: Al
2020 W BRANDON BLVD SUITE 150 : Fund: 20-2-035001

BRANDON FL Obj.: 002273
33511
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907 Castle Key Lavne f )
° Vairico, FL 33534 " I
TITLE V - General Permit
Receipts
Post Office Box 3070

Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING
405204 FEB132001

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 \ 6\0\@9“
o \

Do NOT Remove Label

4 T AIRS ID # 0571225
SIGNATURE CLEANERS |
'WILLIAM ATKINS |
12020 W BRANDON BLVD SUITE 150 1
'BRANDON FL 33511

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
Org.: 37550101000 EO: Al
Fund: 20-2-035001

: Obj.: 002273

.

WILLIAM & KAREN ATKINS
3907 Castle Kev Lane
Valrico, FL 33584

TITLE V - General Permit
Receipts

Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL. 32315-3070
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U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Qomesti,{: Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

k119

' Postage | $
| n
= Certified Foe
- Postmark
( Return Receipt Fee Here
f F\.El (Endorsement Required)
; e | Restricted Delivery Fee
e (Endorsement Required)
== To
o AIRS ID # 0571225
O [Ree SIGNATURE CLEANERS
=] WILLIAM ATKINS
[ |
a0
=
B At

SENDER: COMPLETé“THIS SECTION

L C_(;'nplete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
itétn 4 if Réstricted Dellvery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
. B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits. (

A. Recelved by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery

1. Aricle Addressed to: /

AIRS ID # 0571225
SIGNATURE CLEANERS
WILLIAM ATKINS

|
T c/!
|

%Mm%« |

7 Iselivery address dufferent]:m itemn 19 Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: D No

2020 W BRANDON BLVD SUITE 150
BRANDON FL 33511

O Certified Mail  [J Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail O C.OD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. _Article Number (Copy from service fabei)

|
|
|
3. Service Type E
(
|
|

2000 0600 2026 782S~  ©/T

|
|
|
E
|
|
|

PS Form 3811, July 1999

S e

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-99-M-1789 -
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

; W Print your name and address on the reverse

! Z 333 Bb? 4Bk O

: US Postal Service 0
1 Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for Intemnational Mail (See reverse)

AIRS ID # 0571225

SIGNATURE CLEANERS

WILLIAM ATKINS

2020 W BRANDON BLVD SUITE 150
! BRANDON FL 33511

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees | $
Postmark or Date [
l
|
<

|
( / l
i Caertified Fae

|

PS Form 3800, April 1995

8 Complete items 1,°27and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly} | B. Date of Delivery

C. Sigpature

so that we can return the card to you.
M Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

)

|
|
|

| WILLIAM ATKINS

1. Article Addressed to:

AIRS ID # 0571225
SIGNATURE CLEANERS

2020 W BRANDON BLVD SUITE 150

 BRANDON FL 33511 3. Service Type
Certified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise

O Insured Mail 3 c.o.p.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes)

O Yes

I T

" PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Return Receipt
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING 03 q 23 31

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

3
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Do NOT Remove Label © :E
o
- AIRS ID # 0571225 Q om
'&?Ll\{?gﬁRigll(ﬁasNERs FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
' Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bi
2020 W BRANDON BLVD SUITE 150 ‘ Fund: 20.2.035001
Obj.: 002273

BRANDON FL 33511

. I -

"WILLIAM & KAREN ATKINS
3907 Castle Key Lane
Valrico, FL 33594

TITLE V - General Permit
Receipts

Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070
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